sale, were valued at the acquisition price plus capitalized interest and pre-development costs incurred to date, which
approximated fair value given the proximity of the acquisition date relative to the respective period-end dates. The significant
and unobservable Level 3 valuation metrics used in the methods as at March 31, 2022 and December 31, 2021 are set out in the
table below:

 March 31, 2022(1)  December 31, 2021(1)

   Weighted   Weighted
 Range (%)  average (%)(2)  Range (%)  average (%)(2)
Cap rate method
Stabilized cap rate 3.20–8.75  4.92   3.25-9.00  5.02
Discounted cash flow method
Discount rate  3.95–8.75  5.70   4.00-8.50  5.82
Terminal cap rate  3.20–8.75  5.03   3.25-8.75  5.17

(1) Excludes properties held for development and investment properties acquired during the respective quarter as applicable.
(2) Weighted average percentage based on investment property fair value.

Sensitivities on assumptions
The following sensitivity tables outline the potential impact on the fair value of investment properties, excluding properties held for
development, ground leases and the investment properties acquired during the current quarter, assuming a change in the weighted
average stabilized cap rates, discount rates and terminal rates by a respective 25 basis points (“bps”) as at March 31, 2022:

Impact to change in

weighted average stabilized cap rates
Cap rate method  +25 bps  –25 bps
Increase (decrease) in value $  (283,600) $  313,988

Impact to change in

weighted average discount rates
Impact to change in

weighted average terminal cap rates
Discounted cash flow method  +25 bps  –25 bps   +25 bps  –25 bps
Increase (decrease) in value $  (111,740) $  114,510   $  (185,011) $  205,644

Note 5
INVESTMENT PROPERTY ACQUISITIONS
Acquisitions
Detailed below are the investment property acquisitions completed for the three months ended March 31, 2022:

Fair value of

investment properties(1) Date acquired
480 Tapscott Road, Toronto, Ontario $ 22,250 January 28, 2022
Rocky View County (land), Balzac, Alberta(2)  13,750 February 8, 2022
Portugalweg 17, Bodegraven, Netherlands(3)  36,048 March 16, 2022
Bijsterhuizen 3171, Wijchen, Netherlands(3)  26,477 March 24, 2022
4211 Mainway, Burlington, Ontario  17,900 March 31, 2022
Total $  116,425

(1) Fair value of investment properties is at the respective acquisition dates. Excludes transaction costs of $8,014.
(2) Rocky View County (land) is a parcel of land totalling 50 acres.
(3) Acquisitions in Europe were settled in euros and translated into Canadian dollars as at the respective transaction dates.

For the year ended December 31, 2021, the Trust acquired investment properties for gross proceeds net of adjustments and before
transaction costs totalling $2,420,481.

Dream Industrial REIT 2022 First Quarter Report  |  62

Detailed below are the considerations paid for the acquired investment properties for the three months ended March 31, 2022